Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this notice, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this notice.



## China Animation Characters Company Limited 華夏動漫形象有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock code: 01566)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting (the "**EGM**") of China Animation Characters Company Limited (the "**Company**") will be held at Room 2905, 29th Floor, China Resources Building, No. 26 Harbour Road, Wanchai, Hong Kong on 21 November 2019 at 11:00 a.m. for the following purpose:

As special business, to consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without modification, the following resolutions of the Company:

## SPECIAL RESOLUTION

1. "THAT subject to and conditional upon the approval of the Registrar of Companies in the Cayman Islands, the name of the Company be changed from "China Animation Characters Company Limited" to "CA Cultural Technology Group Limited" and a dual foreign name in Chinese of the Company "華夏文化科技集團有限公司" be adopted ("Proposed Change of Company Name") and THAT any one of the directors of the Company be and is hereby authorised to do all such acts and things and to sign all documents and to take any steps which in his/her absolute discretion considered to be necessary, desirable or expedient for the purpose of implementing and/or giving effect to the Proposed Change of Company Name."

By Order of the Board
China Animation Characters Company Limited
CHONG Heung Chung Jason
Chairman and Executive Director

Hong Kong, 30 October 2019

## Notes:

- (1) Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A member who is the holder of two or more shares may appoint more than one proxy to represent him and vote on his behalf. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- (2) To be valid, a form of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority, must be deposited with the Hong Kong branch share registrar and transfer office of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjourned meeting.
- (3) Delivery of an instrument appointing a proxy should not preclude a member from attending and voting in person at the above meeting or any adjournment thereof and in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.
- (4) In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such joint holders may vote, either in person or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he/she were solely entitled thereto. If more than one of such joint holders are present at the above meeting, the vote of the senior who tenders a vote, whether in person or by proxy, shall be accepted to the exclusion of the votes of the other joint holders. For this purpose, seniority shall be determined by the order in which the names stand in the register of members of the Company in respect of the joint holding.
- (5) In compliance with Rule 13.39(4) of the Listing Rules, voting on all proposed resolutions set out in this notice will be decided by way of a poll.
- (6) The register of members of the Company will be closed for registration of transfer of shares from Monday, 18 November 2019 to Thursday, 21 November 2019, both days inclusive, during which period no share transfer will be effected. In order to be entitled to attend and vote at the forthcoming extraordinary general meeting of the Company, all transfers accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar and transfer office in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712–1716, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong, for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Friday, 15 November 2019.

As of the date of this notice, the executive Directors are Mr. CHONG Heung Chung Jason, Mr. Ting Ka Fai Jeffrey and Ms. Liu Moxiang, and the independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Ni Zhenliang, Mr. Tsang Wah Kwong and Mr. Hung Muk Ming.